=0

Again diffrentiate the equation (10) wrt. T

and if
𝒅𝟐𝑻𝑪(𝑻)

𝒅𝑻𝟐   > 𝟎, Then the total cost of this model mínimum at t= T

5.2.: Numerical Example:

To understand the above model for real life, the optimal value has been calculated using Mathematica 11.3

software by giving numerical values of the parameters taken in the model.

ℎ𝐷𝑀= 3 $/unit, a =100 unit, b=0.15, 𝜏 = 0.02 rs, x = 20$/unit, 𝑍𝐷𝑀 =5$ /unit, 𝑅𝐷𝑀 = 10$/unit, 𝑌𝐷𝑀 =250&, 𝑇1 =

10days

The optimum solution is 𝑇 = 20. 𝑑𝑎𝑦𝑠 and TSC = 5245 $

Figure1: The convexity graph of TSC for the above model

6. Sensitivity analysis and Discussion: Sensitivity analysis for some influencing parameters has been done in

Table 1 to Table 4,

Table 1.
If the value of deteriorating cost is reduced by 20% from its original value, then it is seen that both the total cost

and inventory cycle length are decreasing. Also, if the value of deteriorating cost is increased by 20% from its

original value. While total costs and inventory cycle lengths are continuously increasing

% variation in 𝑍𝐷𝑀

TSC T

-20% 4024.50 20.004

-10% 4029.35 20.051

10% 5246.25 21.240

20% 5246.95 22.251

Mathematical Model for inventory management for perishable items with shortage and selling ..

DOI: 10.35629/4767-11054651   www.ijmsi.org   49 | Page

Table.2. If the value of shortage cost is reduced by 20% from its original value, then it is seen that the total cost

is increasing but the inventory cycle length is decreasing, along with this if the value of shortage cost is reduced

by 20% from its original value. %, the total cost is decreasing but the inventory cycle length is continuously